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P~suant to the authority vested in me as Chili- of the Grievance Coinmittee of the 
North Carolina State Bar by 27 N.C. Admin. Code Chapter 1, Subchapter B, §§ 
.0105(a)(12) and .0116(a}ofthe N.C. State Bar Discipline & Disability Ru1es and based 
UpOl1 ~he record in this matter, the undersigned finds as follows: . 

: 

1. By order filed Oct. 30, 2000 the South Carolina Supreme Court issued an order 
disbarring you from the practic~ of law. 

, 2. On Oct. 25,2001 a Notice of Reciprocal Di~ciplineProceeding was served 
: upon you by registered mail. 

3. You failed to respond or show cause that imposition of the identical discipline 
wou1d be unwarranted within 30 days of service upon you of the Notice of Reciprocal 
Discipline. 

• BASED UPON THE FOREGOING FINDINGS the Chair of the Grievance 
Committee makes the following CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

1. The North Carolina State Bar has jurisdiction over the subj ect matter of this 
proceeding and over the person of the respondent, David R. Thompson. 

·2. The procedure for imposition of reciprocal discipline pursuant to 27 N.C. 
Admin,. C04e Chapter 1, Subchapter B, § .0116(a) of the N.C. State Bar Discipline & 
Disability Rules has been complied with. 
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3; The order of the South Carolina Supreme Court found that respondent engaged 
in check kiting with one or more trust accounts and commingled personal and client 
funds, which constitutes- conduct, i!\,yiolatiQn of the N:orth Carolina Rey.i~ed Rules ·of 

, ' - • ~'\\;'4irv> j. ~, - I 

Professional Conduct. Specifically, respondent violated: (1) Rule 1.1, competep.ce; (2) 
Rule 1.2, scope of representation; (3) Ru1e 1.3 diligence and promptness in representmg a 
client; (4) Rule 1.15, misappropdation of client funds; (5) Ru1e 8.4(a), violation of a Ru1e 
of Professional Conduct; (6) Ru1e 8.4(b), committing a criminal ~ct that reflects adversely. 
on honesty, trustworthiness, or fitness as a lawyer in other respects; (7) Ru1e 8.4(c), moral 
tUrpitude; (8) Rule 8.4( d), conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or 
misrepresentation; and (9) Rule 8.4(e), conduct prejudicial to the administration of 
justice. Such conduct justifies the imposition of reciprocal discipline in this state. 

4. The order of disbarment imposed by the South Carolina Supreme Court should 
be imposed on the Respondent's right to practice law in the state of North C~olina .. 

THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT: 

1. The Respondent, David R. Thompson is hereby disbarred from the practice of 
law in North Carolina until such time, if ever, that he is reinstated' by tile South Carolina. 
Supreme Court or equivalent licensing entity. 

2. Respondent shall forthwith'surrender his North Carolina license certificate and· 
membership card to the Secretary of the N.C. State Bar. 

3. Respondent is hereby taxed with the costs of this proceeding as assessed by the 
Secretary. . 

4. Respondent shall comply with the wind down provisions of27 N.C. Admin. 
Code Chapter 1, Subchapter B, § .0124 of the N.C. State Bar Discipline & Disbarment 
Ru1e~. 

() ~ 
This the J)day of _ ~ c.. , 

.,' :. 

,200{ 

Calvjn Murphy, 
Grievance -Committee 
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THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 
In The Supreme Court 

In the Matter of David 
Reed Thompson, RespoI.1dent. 

. Opinion No. 25205 . 
Heard September 6, 2000 - Filed October 30, 2000 

DISBARRED 

Attorney General Charles M. Condon, and Senior 
Assistant Attorney General James G. Bogle,. Jr., both 
of Columbia, for Office of Disciplin~ry Counsel. 

Sherwood M. Cleveland and Cliffor~ O. Koon, both of 
Rogers Townsend & Thomas, PC, ·of Columbia, for 
respondent. 

'PER CURIAM: The Office of Disciplinary Counsel ("ODe") appeals 
the Panel's decision to indefinitely suspend J)avid Reed Thompson ("Thompson;') 
from the practice of law' and requests disbarment. 

;F ACTSIPROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 

.. Thompson was a single practitioner in .Charleston, South Carolina. He 
exerc~sed sole and exclusive control over his firm's financial records, client funds, 
and cl~ent.files. Before practicing law in South Carolina, Thompson attended the 
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University of No:rth Carolina ~t Chapel Hill Where he ~as awarded the John 
Motley Morehead Scholarship. Mer he c01l1pletedhis undergraduate educati6h, 

,Thompson was 'commissioned as an officerin the United States Marine Corps 
and EierVed two tours of dutf~in Vietnam:H.;,:He then gra..duated ,from the 
University of North Carolina School 'of Law in 1973. ,He subsequentlym,arried 
and is the father of three children. He practiced law in Goldsboro ap.d Durham, " 
North Carolina before settling in, Charleston where he practic,ed law 
c<;mtinuously until his temporary suspension on AUgUst 22, 1996. 

, 'Thompson began experiencing emotion~l problems in the early 1970$ 
shortly after his return from Vietnam. ln 1988, he was diagnosed with bipolar, 
disorder apd was hospitalized at the Veterans Administration Hospital in 
Ch~leston, South Carolina. His mental illness was exacerbated by the fact th~t 
he was also experiencing financial and marital difficulties. 

On July 11, 1996, Thompson self-repqrted to the Supreme ,Court 
, Conimission on Lawyer Conduct that he had imbalance,S in his trust account he 
could not resolve. He met with George Tansil ("Tansil"), the chief inveStigator 
for the Commission, on AUgl,lst 9 and 15, 1996. On August 15, 1996, 'rhompsdn' 
consented to: (1) a temporary suspension from the practiee of law; (2) the 
appointment of a trustee to administer his bank account; (3) the freezing of his 
accounts; and (4) an audit or' his trust accounts. On August 22, 1996, the 
Supreme ,Court temporarily suspend Thomp~on from t4e practice of law and 
designated Kenneth C. Krawcheck ("Krawcheck") as trustee. 

Thompson then moved to Washington, Pennsylvania where he attemp.ted 
suicide. On August 25, 1996; he was involuntarily conunitted and hospitalized 
at the ,Medical University of South Carolina Medical Center (,~MUSC';) for the, 
treatment of severe bipolar disorder. Thompson was released on September 9, . 
1996, purs'Uant to ~n order of the Probate Court finding, him mentally ill and 
lacking "sufficient insight or capacity to make responsible decisions with respect 
to his treatment," and ordering that he undergo an' outpatient treatment 

, program at Charleston Area Mental Health Center for at least six months. ' 

The Panel concluded that "based on the medical evidence in this case, 
during the period prior to and including 1995 and 1996, Mr. Thompson, by . 
reason of his manic depressive state, did not have the requisite mental capacity , 
and judgment to manage ,a.pd dir:ect his law practice or his financial affairs." 

On September 13, 1996, the ODC filed a complaint alleging the following: ' 
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,The First Union Matter: Thompsqn maintained a trust account 
with First Union that was closed on JUne 28, 1996, on the suspicion 
of check kiting.1 Between July 1995 arid June 1996, Thompson's 
First Union Trust, Account showed flegative' balances on six 
occasions with, the maximum overdraft of $23,031.00. 'Between 
December 1994 and May 1996, Thompson Wrote eighteen checks 
from his First Union account for personal use totaling $62,184.00, 
including checks for an offic"e painting; ,car maintenance, college , 'I 
tuition, the Boy Scquts, and his 'wife's property taxes. 

First Citizens Matter: Thompson's First Citizens Trust Account 
reflected negative balances on twenty-five occasions with a 
maximum overdr3.ft of $83,591.00. Eighteen trust account checks 
were returned for' insufficient ,funds. As a result of an audit by 
Chicago Title, as of October 4, 1996, there was shortage of 
$128,923.00 in his First Citizens Trust Account. 

The" Complaint also alleges that Thompson engaged in a complicated 'check 
kiting scheme and that he commingled personal funds into his trust accounts. 

Thompson filed an Answer admitting to all of the factual allegations in the 
Complaint, put depying that he was capable of forming the requisite intent to 
engage in check kiting and denying ali specific allegations pertaining to <;:he~k 
kiting. He admitted that Chicago Title's audi.t showed a shortage of$128,923.00, 
but did not admit to the accuracy of the audit or to the amount of the shortage. 

, In 1997, pursuant to an i~terpleader action brought by Krawcheck, two I 
accountants and the law firm Rogers, Town~end & Thomas were retained to 
an!llyze the trust accounts and determi:ne the precise a:n:lOunt of the shortfall in 
the ~ccounts. The total 'Claims ~gain.st the trust accounts were $3~9,773.00" 
which ,consisted of several "small claims and the' claims of qhicago Title and 
Green Tree Financial. All claimants were paid in full out of the trust account, 
pursuant to an order by the Master in Equity, except for Chicago Title and 
GreeJ;l Tree Financial, each of which receIved a substantial amount of their 
claims from Thompson's malpractice carrier. Chi~ago Title and Green Tree 

"1Checkkiting is the artificial inflation of an account balance by using two 
or more trust or bank accounts from two or more diff~rent banks to create an 
artificial balance that would allow che~ks to be negotiated that normally would 
not have been negotiated had the kite not existed. 
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Financial bore the $63,016.00 shortfal1.2
· 

. . 
On August 22, 1996, this Court placed Thompson on Temporary 

Susp~nsion. On February '12';: 1997, ThoI,tl~son was transferred to' Incapacity 
Inactive Status pursuant to Rule 28 of the Rules for Lawyer Disciplinary 
. Enforcement, Rule' 413; SCACR. Dr. Donna Schwartz-Watts,' Associate 
Professor of the University of South Carolina School of Medicine·.in th~ 
Departmerit of Neuropsychology and Director of Forensic Servic.es, examined. 
Thompson in October 1998 to determine whether he should remain oli Incapacity 
I;nactive Status. Although she testified that Thompson had bipolar disorder,.Dr. 
Schwartz-Watts testified tJ::tat, in her opinion, Thompson knew the ·difference 
'~etween right and wrong while Co.mmit~in~ acts ofmi,sco.nduct. 

On April 2, 1999, this Court removed Thompson from Incapacity IIi~ctive 
Status by Order consented to by Thompson and the Attorney General and 
returned him to Interim Suspension. A Panel Hearing was held in ·ColUlilbia on 

, August 19., 1999. Thompson did not ~ttend the hearing because he curren~ly 
lives in Japan, where he teache~ English to. Japane~e ~tudent's at.Roosevelt 
University ip. Tokyo. However, ThompsDn was represented by couns~l at the 
hearing. 

Based 'on the testimony and uncontested medical evidence, the Panel 
concluded that. Thompson suffered from "an aggravated and 'severe c:ase.,of 
bipDlar disorder beyond his control and' ability to copefDr.a period often years.'~ . 
On December 10, 2000, the Subpanel issued' a Repo:rl; recOl;m:nending .~ 
Indefinite Suspension from the practice of law until ''he is able to demonstrate 
by competent medical evidence that he has sufficiently :recDvered from bipDlar 
disorder disease to the point of being able to exercise the discretio.n and· 
ju4gment neceSsary to practice law." The onq filed Exceptions and a 

2The Panelfound it significant that rhomp~on's m~practice carriel' made 
payment on the claim despite an exclusion in the policy for fra.ud1:llent,or wiUf\ll 
acts. Furthermore, the Panel found it significant that Chicago Title and GI'~en 
Tree Financial both stipulated to. the following facts in the interpleader action: 
"[I]t has been brought to. the Court's attention that Thompson, in order to· assist 
in the resolution of this matter, r~tained two. accountants to. conduct an audit Df 

the accpunts where the funds at issue formerly were deposited, as wellas·the .. 
files of his law practice which were in the custody of the Plaintiff .... The Co~rt . 
. concludes, therefore, that Thompson should also be commended for his diligent 
efforts in assisting to brin,g this matter to closure." (emphasis added). 



Supporting Brief on January 10., 2000. On February 15, 2000, the Panel advised 
the parties that it was adopting the Subpanel's Report. The ODC appealed the 
decision of the Panel a,nd requests that this Court disbar Thompson. The 
following issues ate before this Court: . 

I. Did the Panel err by failing to present findings of fact in support of 
misconduct, proven by clear and convincing evidence, as required by I 
Rule '26(c)(7) of the ·Rules for Lawyer Disciplinary Enforcement, 
Rule 413, SCACR? 

[1. Did the Panel err by failing to present violations of the Rilles of . 
Professional Conduct, Rule 407~ SCACR, where Thompson admitte¢l 
to these violations in his int~rview with Tansil,and where the 
violations were supported by the record? 

III. Did the Panel err ~ finding Thompson lacked the mental capacity 
to coIllltiit the misconduct? 

IV. Did the Panel err by f~iling to reco1liInend.disbarment? 

V. Did the Panel' err by failing to assess the costs of these proceedings? 

LAW/ANALYSIS 
I. Findings of Fact 

T,he OpC argues the Panel erred by failing to present ·fmdings of fact in I 
support of misconduct, proven by clear and convincing evidence, as required by 
Rule 26(c)(7) of the Rules for Lawyer Disciplmary Enforcement, Rule 413, . 
SqACR. We agree. 

Rple 26(c)(7) directs the.Subpanel or hearing officer' to "file a report with 
the hearing panel setting forth the findip.gs of fact and conclusions of the 
subpanel or hearing officer." The ·Panel presented several exampl~s of 
Thompson's misconduct, including examples of check kiting, overdrafts, and 
commingling. Thompson admitted to all of the factual allegations in the 
Complaint except for his ability to form -the requisite intent to engage in check 
kiting. The Panel, therefore, focused primarily on the mitigating facts of: (1) 
Thomps9n's severe bipolar disorder; (2) his cooperation with the investigation; 
and (3) his efforts to effect restitution. ' 

While the Panel's recommendation included the details of the First Union 
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. and First Citizens Matter$, the recolllD,1endation did' not sufficiently detail allof . 
Thompson's misc~nduct. The ODC describes the followi~g acts Qfmisco.nductin 
its brief: 

'. \!~~:~: \ 
.' ~,'!{ i 

1. Depositing $11,7~5.17.00 of personal funds into. his First Citizen$ . 
trust account to. cover client funds that may have been insufficient 
due to. his misconduct . 

. . 
. 2. Obtaining loans fro.m other banks and placing them into his trust 

acco.unt at First Citizens. . . 

3. The Blanding Matter: Thompson's Disbursement Sheet do.e$no.t 
show a $300,000.00 check for the Blanding real est~te transaction. 
A trust account check, made payable to Thomp~on in the amoUilt of 
$300,000.00, was falsely la:beled and had an incorrect file. n:umber. 

4. The Cox Matter: The Cox Matter is an ex;ample of check kitihg. 
ThoPlpson also wrote a check for $35,000.00 payable to' himselfbut 
labeled "Cox" and with an incorrect file number~ 

5. The Bryant Matter: Another example of check kitingand,'falsa 
information on checks and/or depo.sit tickets. 

. . 

6. Thompson misappropriated approximately $4,000.00 fr.om his First 

7. 

Citizens 'J!ust A~count. 

ThoIil,pson admitted in his interview with Tansil that a number of 
checks and'deposit tickets were manufactured by him arid put into 
the flow of commerce. On many of these checks, Thompson placed 
a false client name or file nuinber to make the check or dep~o.sit 
ticket appear legitimate. 

8. According to the ODC, approximately thirty-thre.e checks totaling 
$1,514,206.55 were used in a check kiting, $cheme,although neither 
bank lost money as ~ result of the scheme. 

9. As ares'!ilt of the Chicago Title audit, varying amounts o.fsho.rtages 
were found in Tho.mpson's trust accounts, including a shortage of 
$128,923.31 o.n October 4, 1996. 

10. A check for $1,030.00 from Tho.mpson as closing fees for the 
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SmitbfSibert transaction was returned by the bank to First Choice 
Mortgage, marked "refer to maker." 

Each of these acts ~as proved before the Panel by cl~ar and convincing 
evidence. According to the Panel, its recor:p.mendation was based on the 
testimony of: (1) Dr. Thomas Whiteside, Thompson's treating physician; (2) 
William T:hompson, Thompson's brother; (3) Colonel Larry Ward, Thompson's I 
former offi,ce manager and friend; and (4) Thompson's extensive medical history. 
The Panel did not provide sufficient details QfThompson's misconduct in their 

. Recomme~dation.· For this Court to properly review this matter; the full extent 
of Thompson's misconduct must pe evaluated.· Based on the severity of 
Thompson's fmancial mlsconductas present.ed in evidence before the Panel, as 
described in the Panel Report and as summarized in the ODC's brief, we disbar' 
Tliompson~ . 

II. Violations of the Rules of Professional Conduct 

The .t;\.ttotney General's office argUes that the Panel erred by failing to set 
forth Tho~pson's violations of the Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 407, 
SCACR. We agree. 

Thompson argueS that 'because he 'admitted to all of the misconduct 
alleged by the ODC, it wa~ unnecessary for the Panel to address his ethical 
viol~tions. However, for this Court to properly review this matter and decide 
upon an appropriate sanction, th~ Panel should set forth the Rules of 
Professional Conduct Thompson violated. 

Specifically, Thompson violated the folloWing Rules of Professional 
Co.nduct, Rule 407, SCACR: (1) Eule 1.1, competence; (2) Rule 1.2, scope of 
representation; (3) Rule 1.3, diligence and promptness in representing a client; 
(4) Rule 1.15, misappropriation of client fuIids; (4) Rule 8.4(a), violation of a Rule 
of Professional Conduct; (5) Rule 8A(b), co:rpmitting a criminal act that reflects 
a~versely on honesty, trustworthiness, or fitn,ess as a lawyer in other respects; 
(6) Rule 8.4~c), moral turpitude; (7) Rule 8.4(d), conduct involving dishonesty, 
fraud, deceit., or misrepresElntation; and (8) Rule 8.4(e), conduct prejudicial to the 
adririnistration of justice. 3 

3Because these matters occurred prior to September 1, 1997, the ODe 
identified additional violations under the former Rules on Disciplinary 
Procedure: (1) violation of the oath of office taken upon admission to the practice 
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III. Mental Capacity 

The ODC argues the Panel er:(ed in finding Tho;rppson lackedthe mental 
• ,,," 1',k.l., .'., '~'lIi I,' l:, ..... 

capacity to commit the misconduct. We agree and"idecline to accept'Thonipson's 
assertion of impairment as mitigation in light of the serious misconduct 
committed. 

The medical.testimony demonstrates that Thompson suff~red from sever~ 
bipolar disorder. The Panel had to determine whether the medical evidence 
served to mitigate Thompson's misconduct. According to' the Panel's, 
Recomtnendation, "Based on the medical evidence in this case, during th.e period 

, prior to and including 1995 and 1996, Mr.' Thompson, by reason of his manic 
depressive state, did not have the requisite mental capacity and judgment to 
manage and direct his law practice or his financial affairs." However, the Panel 
ackllowledges i.n its report that Dr. Schwartz-Watts testified that "[Thompson]' 
knew the difference between right and wrong· While' corrlniitting acts of 
mi$conduct." 

l'hompson demonstrated mental competency through his compUcated, 
fin~cial scheme.' Many 'of the activities Thompson participated in required 
foresight, extensive. planning, an,d the ability to coordinate comple~ tasks. For 
e~ample, Thompson initiated a complex check kiting scheme that involved 
keeping track of approximately $1,514,206.55. To effectuate his scheme, 
Thomp'son had to borrow money from a' credit union. and had to pay loans to his 
trust accounts in order to keep the appropriate balance. Thompson also had the 
wherewithal to use money from his trust accounts to pay for personal items such 
as college tuition and property taxes. 

. This is a tragic case and we understand the struggle the Panel.had in . 
reaching its recommendation. Nevertheless, while we emphasize that this 
Court conside~s mitigation factors such as mental illness and restitution in 
attorney discipline matters, we disbar Thompson b~cause his mental illness does 
not excuse the long term pattern and scheme of misconduct in this caSe. 

oflaw; (2) conduct tending to pollute the administration of justice or to bring the 
courts or the legal profession into disrepute, or conduct demonstrating unfitness 
to practice law; (3) conduct demonstrating a lack of professional competence in 
the practice of law; and (4) conduct in violation of the Rule of Trust Accou.ntsof 
Attotneys .. 

.' .... 
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IV. Disbarment 

The ODC argues that the level of misconduct in this case supports 
disbarment. We agree. 

This Court has the sole authority to discipline a~torneys and to decide the 
appropriate sanction after a thQrough review of the record. Matter of Holt, 311 
S.C. 48, 451 S.E.2d 884 (1994); see also Matter of Kirven, 267. S.C. 669, 23 
S.E.2d 899 (1976). While t~i.s Court may draw its own conclusions and make i 
own findings offact in an attorney disciplinary matter, the unanimous fmdings 
~d conclusions of the Panel are entitled to much respect and consideration. 
Matter of Larkin, 336 S~C. 366, 520 S.E.2d 804 (1999). 

In light of the serious misconduct committed, disbarmept"is justified in 
tIlis matter. "The primary purpose of disbarment or suspension is the removal 
of' an unfit person from the profession for the protection of the courts and the 
public, not punishment of the offending attorney." Matter of Nelson, 333 S.C .. 
498,510 S.E.2d 718, 722 (1999.) (citations omitted). Disbarment in this case is 
.neither excessive nor disproportionate to sanctions imposed by this Court in 
sirp.ilar cases involving misappropriation and other similar acts of :financial 
:misconduct. See, e.g., Matter of Hendricks, 319 S.C. 465, 462 S.E.2d 286 (1995) 
(holding attorney who misappropriated funds; n~glected client matters, and 
practiced law while under s:uspension warranted disbarment despite claims of 
mitigation based on physical and mental impairment.); Matter of Bowers, 303 
S.C. 282, 400 S.E.2d 134 (1991) (holding attorney who misappropriated client 
funds in order to invest in future trading options warranted disbarment desPiti 
the· ~'disease of pathological gamblipg."):4 .. . 

, . . . 

The Pan,el based its Recommendation to indefinitely suspend Thompson 

I 4The ODe cites two New Jersey· cases that held an attorney's bipolar 
disqrder did not justify a sa1!ction less than disbarment- where attorney 
co~tted miscQnduct similar to the instant case. See Matter of Tonzola, 744 
A.2d 162 (N.J. ~OOO); Mqtter of Greenberg, 714 A.2d 243 (N.J. 1998)·. However, 
New: Jersey has abandoned, the practice of weighing mitigating circumstances 
when disciplining attorneys who misappropriated client funds. See Matter 0/ 
Wilson, 409 A.2d 1153 (N.J., 1979). South-Carolina does not have a bright line 
t~st Similar to New Jersey's. This Court considers mitigating factors such as 
mental illness,· restitution, and cooperation in all attorney disciplinary 
proceedings. . 

I 
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on the holdings in Matter of Howey, 267 S.C. 430,,229 S.E.2d 264 (1976) and 
Matter of Howle, 294S.C. 244,363 S.E.2d693 (1988)becausebothc asesinvQlv~d 
attorneys with bipolar ,di~order. However, 'each 'of these cases can ,be 

',".,.\,- , ,.' , ,.. , 

Q.istinguished from the iri~;tant matter?i~iInMatter of Howey this c.ourt siinply 
held that Howey had a debilitating mental disorder and that he "should be 

, suspended from ~he practice of law for the duration of his mental ilI!l.ess.'~ 267 
S.C. at 431,229 S.E.2d at 265. According to this Court, Howey could not apply·' 
for reinstatement until he demonstrated' for at least one year that 'he had, ' 
regained his mental faculties. Id. The Court suspende9, Howey from the' 
practice of law only because, of his mental illness, not because of any violati9n ,of 
the Rules of Professional' Conduct. Thompson's situation is dXamatically 
different because the record is replete with evidence of mental' illneS$dnd 
ri:riscon<:iuct. Matter of Howey, the~efore, does not control. 

In Matter of Howle, supra, this Court held the mishandling of client funds, 
directly traceable to manic depressive episodes,warrants ,onlja two-year' 
suspension. The facts of Matter of Howle are similar to the instant case because 
bo$ cases involv~d a responden~ who: (1) conceded to UJ;lethical cond:t;lct,; (2) 
mishan,dled client funds; apd (3) suffered from pipolar disorder. However, 
Howle completely reimbursed his law firm for any money that was tinlawfully . 
disbursed, from his law firm's trust accounts. Howle, ,294 S.C. at 245"246,36$ 
S.E.2d at 693-694. Furthermore, Thompson mishandled his client's, money on· . 
a 'much larger scale t~an Howle. Howle had to repay approximately $12,000.OQ 
to his law firm for his, misconduct. Although Thompson repaid some of the 
money he mishandled, he: (1) used approximately $62,184.00 of client money for 
personaluse;(2)hadniaximWnoverdraftsof$23,031.00~d$83,59LOO£rofuhis 
First Union and First Citizens, trust accounts; (3) had to have his 'malpractice ., 
carrier pay some of the claims against his trust accounts,whichsti111efta' 
$6,3,016.00' shortage; (4) issued falsely labeled trust account checks; and (5) 
participated in acomplicated check kiting scheme. Finally, the Court inHowl~ 
was persuaded by th~ medical evidence that Howle was re.covering n:ombipolar. 
disorder 'through hi~ treatment with an antidepressant drtlg. In fact, Howle's . 
treating physician fully endorsed his rehabilitation and return to laW practice. 
Id. at 247, 363 S.E.2d at 695. Thompson has not received such a favorable ... 

. prognosis from any of the physicians in this case. 

Although Howey and Howle both concern bipolar disorder, they are 
factually distinguishable from the mstant case and are not persuasive. We, . 
therefore, disbar Thompson based on his pattern of severe financial miscondl,lct.· 
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v. Costs 

The ODC argues the Panel erred in failing to assess the costs of these 
proceedings.5 We agree .. 

The "assessment of costs is in the discretion of the Court. Under the 
current Rules, "[t]he Supreme Court may assess costs against the respondent if 
-it finds the respondent has committed misconduct." Rule 27(e)(3), Rules for 
Lawyer Disciplinary Enforcement; Rule 413, SCACR. Furthermore, pursuant 
to Rule 7(h)(8), this Court can impose, as a sanction for attorney misconduct, an 
"assessment of the costs of the proceedin,gs, inciuding the costs of the hearings, 
investigati,ohs, service of process and court rep Qrter services." Rule 413, SCACR. 
Based on the severity of Thompson's wrongdoings, we assess the costs of the 
proceedings agai:nst him. 

CONCLUSION 

1\.ccordingly, we hereby DISBAR Thompson effective the date of this 
opinion. Within thirty days of the date of this opinion, Thompson shall file an 
affid~vit with the Clerk of Court showing he has complie4 with Rule 30, RLDE, 
Rule 413, SCACR 

~~:..-.....~~---.;: __________ --.,--C.J. 

=:.~::.~:~= .• ~:rt=·~:, ====:: 

5The . Complaint and Second Complaint did not specifically plead an 
assessment of costs. However, the documents did include a request that the 
Panels and this Court take such action as is "appropriate", which would include 
the sanctions specified in Rule .7(b) of the Rules for Lawyer Disciplinary 
Enforcemelft. Rule 413, SCACR. 

I 
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CERTIFIED TRUE COpy 
'~J.-~M~J 
Oeputy Clerk, S. C. sup~e~ 
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